
 
 

BESSEMER CITY SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
BID# BCS-2021-67 

REQUEST FOR BIDS 
 

 
 

 

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT LOCATED AT, 
BESSEMER CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, 1621 5TH AVENUE NORTH, BESSEMER, AL 35020 
UNTIL MONDAY, JUNE 6TH, 2022 @ 4:00 P.M.  

PLEASE RETURN ENTIRE COMPLETED BID TO:  Finance Department 
        Attn: Patricia Stewart, CSFO 
        Bessemer City Board of Education 
        1621 5th Avenue North  
        Bessemer, Alabama 35020 
 

All bids will be opened and read publically, Tuesday, June 7th, 2022, @ 5:30pm. 

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO MAKE CERTAIN THAT 
THE SEALED BID IS RECEIVED IN THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON/BEFORE June 6th, 
2022, @ 4PM.  ANY BIDS RECEIVED AFTER THE DESIGNATED DATE AND TIME, WILL 
NOT BE CONSIDERED. 
 

RFP #2021-67-2

BAND INSTRUMENTS
for

BESSEMER CITY SCHOOLS

To schedule an appoinment for onsite assessments, please contact Dr. Jameka Thomas, 
Director of Curriculum and Instruction at 205-432-3005.

Bessemer City Schools Board of Education will be accepting sealed bids for Band 
Instruments for Bessemer City Middle School and Bessemer City High School.

publicly

Include in your bid Proof of Insurance and at least 2 references from previous work performed. 



General Information

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools their fitness and ability to provide the product, material, or the 

Bessemer City Board of Education will dispose of the product. Pictures, descriptions and other

Bessemer City Schools expressly reserves the right to reject all bids of parts thereof in its sole discretion.



Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools is exempt from all taxes; however, bidder shall be responsible for payment of 
all sales,use, lease, ad valorem and any other taxes that may be levied or assessed by reason of the 
transaction.

Taxes:

In the event the vendor receives a reduction in cost from their supplier or manufacturer, 
Bessemer City Schools shall receive the benefit of such a reduction on any undelivered portion of the contract.

Bessemer City Schools.

The Bessemer 



Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City

Bessemer



SECTION II- GENERAL CONDITIONS

Bessemer

Bessemer City Schools and will not be returned.

Bessemer City Schools



MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS

Bessemer BOE, Finance Dept. 



Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools System

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools System

includedQuantities are included.
Bessemer Board of Education 



SECTION II- CONTINUED

City Schools 
Bessemer

Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools
Bessemer City Schools

Bessemer City Schools System

CSFO

All concerns and questions should be sent to the CSFO Patricia Stewart at pstewart@bessk12.org or 205-432-3029.

Bessemer

Bessemer City Schools 

Items will be ordered and shall be delivered directly to each of the Bessemer City High and Middle
School locations.

Curriclum Director

Bill Bessemer Board of Education.

chief school finance officer

Bessemer Board of Education.



CERTIFICATE OF NON-COLLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Bessemer City Board of Education.



DEVIATION FORM



Needed Instruments

EQUIPMENT/DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Manhasset M48 Symphony Music Stand 20

Yamaha YMP-204M Series Marching F Mellophone Lacquer 2

Yamaha YBS-480 Intermediate Eb Baritone Saxophone Gold
Lacquer Lacquer Keys

1

Yamaha YAS-26 Standard Alto Saxophone Lacquer with Nickel
Keys

2

Yamaha YTS-480 Intermediate Bb Tenor Saxophone Lacquer 2

Yamaha YOB-441A Series Intermediate Oboe YOB-441 - All
Grenadilla

3

Yamaha YPC-32 Piccolo 2

Yamaha YFL-222 Standard Flute Offset G C-Foot 12

Yamaha TP-7300R Series Professional Timpani 32 in. 1

Yamaha TP-7300R Series Professional Timpani 29 in. 1

Yamaha TP-7300R Series Professional Timpani 26 in. 1

Yamaha TP-7300R Series Professional Timpani 23 in. 1

Jupiter JTB700A Student Bb Trombone Lacquer 4

Jupiter JTU730 Series 3-Valve BBb Tuba Lacquer 2

Jupiter JBR1000M Qualifier Series Bb Marching Baritone Lacquer 4

Jupiter JSP1100 Quantum Series BBb Sousaphone Silver 4

Jupiter Sousaphone Necks and Tuning Bits Silver Neck With Screw 4

Jupiter JHR1100 Series Double Horn JHR1100 Fixed Bell 3

Yamaha YTR-2330 Standard Bb Trumpet Bb Trumpet 5



Yamaha YCL-221 Student Bass Clarinet with Low Eb 2

Yamaha YCL-255 Standard Bb Clarinet Bb Clarinet 6

Sabian SABIAN SD40GS LARGE GONG STAND W/WHEELS 2

Pearl Championship Maple FFX Marching Snare Drum 14 x 12 in.
Midnight Black

2

Zildjian Stadium Medium Cymbal Pair 20 in. 1

Zildjian Stadium Medium Cymbal Pair 18 in. 2

Yamaha YVRD-2700GC Gold Intermediate Vibraphone With
Multi-Frame II Stand and Cover

1

Pearl Concert Series Snare Drum 14 x 5.5 Piano Black 2

Pearl Concert Bass Drum with STBD Suspended Stand 32 x 16 1

Zildjian Classic Orchestral Selection Suspended Cymbal 18 in. 1

Grover Pro Suspended Cymbal Stand Chrome 1

Yamaha Rydeen 5-Piece Shell Pack with 22 in. Bass Drum Black
Glitter

1

Jupiter JPC700 Student Piccolo 2

Fox Renard Model 222 Bassoon 1

Jupiter JCL710NA Student ABS Bb Clarinet 2

Jupiter JBC1000NC Bass Clarinet to Low Eb 2

Prelude by Conn-Selmer AS711 Student Model Alto Saxophone 8

Yamaha YTS-26 Standard Tenor Saxophone Lacquer with Nickel
Keys

2

Bach BTR201 Student Series Bb Trumpet Lacquer Yellow Brass
Bell

12

Gong Zildijan Traditional  Orchestral Gong 34 in. 1



Gong Stand Sabian SABIAN SD400S Lg. Gong Stand 1

Musser M300/M360/M7360 Classic Grand 4.3 Octave Kelon Marimba
with Concert from M-300

1

Acoustic B100C 1x12 100W Bass Combo with Tilt Back Cab Black 1

Squier Classic Vibe ‘70s Precision Bass Fingerboard Black 1

Yamaha YHR-567 Geyer Series Intermediate Dbl French Horn 5

Bach BTB301 Student Series Bb Trombone with Lacquer Yellow
Brass Bell

10

Jupiter JBR700 Standard Series Bb Baritone Horn Lacquer 2

Yamaha YBB-105W Series 3-Valve ¾ BBb Tuba 4

Yamaha 3- Octave Standard Silver Vibraphone with Cover 1

Musser Classic Chimes 1 ¼ in Tubes Chrome (M635C) 1

Yamaha Rydeen 5pc Shell Pack with 22 in Bass Drum Silver Glitter 1

Musser M-50 Xylophone 1

Pearl Concert Series Snare Drum with Stand and Bag 1


